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Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Alamacio County

TRANSMITTAL January 16, 2003

¥=/-

FEB 0 6 2003 G-R #385242
_ Environmental Health

TO: Mr. Robert Foss ! CC: Ms. Karen Streich

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Products Company

2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 290 P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583 : San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Barding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-0917

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5280 Hopyard Road

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Pleasanton, California

Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 January 14, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Fourth Quarter - Event of December 12, 2002

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to January 31, 2003, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Son Sesvy;Alamuda County Health Care Sesvices, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Eddie So, RWQCB - San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Dan Christopoulos, Christopoulos Properties, 43 Panoramic Way, Walnut Creek, CA 94595-1605
Lamorinda Development and Investment, 89 Davis Road, Suite 260, Orinda, CA 94563
Ms. Shannon Duchow, Motel 6 Operating L.P., 14651 Dallas Parkway, Suite 41 8, Dallas, TX 75240

Enclosures

trans/9-0917-KS
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 =« (925) 551-75565



W/a Gerreer-Rvan Inc

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.Q. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

January 14, 2003
G-R Job #385242

RE:  Fourth Quarter Event of December 12, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater Jevels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

* Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sin Iy,

Deanna L. Harding / d%
Project Coordinator ‘
Robert C. Mallory -
Registered Geologist No. 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
WELL IDY/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X . MTBE
DATE _ (ft.) (msl) () (pph) (ppb) (ppb) (pph) (ppb) {ppb) .
MW-1
07/12/89 326.48 - -- 100 <0.5 <0.5 6.0 <0.5 -
08/02/89 326.48 318.38 8.10 - - - - - -
10/24/89 326.48 318.97 7.51 <50 1.0 <0.5 13 <0.5 -
03/12/90 326.48 318.07 8.41 140 0.8 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 -
03/26/90 326.48 318.34 8.14 - - - - - -
06/22/90 326.48 318.17 831 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
09/11/90 326.48 318.35 8.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 ~ <0.5 -
04/18/91 326.48 318.34 .02 17 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
ABANDONED
MW-2
07717189 327.53 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
08/02/89 327.53 318.48 9.05 - - - - - -
10/24/8% 327.53 318.29 924 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/12/90 327.53 317.46 10,07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/26/90 327.53 317.48 10.05 - - - - - -
06/22/90 321.53 317.48 10.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/11/90 327.53 317.85 9.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
04/18/91 327.53 318.30 9.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED
MW-3
07/17/89 326.47 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/02/89 32647 318.32 8.15 - - - - - -
10/24/89 326.47 318.88 7.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/12/90 326.47 318.00 8.47 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/26/90 126.47 317.64 3.83 - - - - - .
06/22/90 326.47 317.64 8.83 <50 0.4 <05 0.8 <0.5 -
9.0017 x1s/#385242 1 As of 12/12/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL 1D/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-C B T E X MTBE
DATE (ft.) (msl) {fr.) (ppd) (gpb) (ppb) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppt)
MW-3 (cont)
00/11/90 326.47 318.06 841 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/18/91 326.47 318.49 7.98 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 -
ABANDONED
MW-4
00/16/91 327.28 317.69 9.59 <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 - <05 -
01/22/92 327.28 317.79 9.49 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/26/92 327.28 318.39 880 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/05/92 327.28 318.06 9.22 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -
00/23/92 327.28 317.93 9.35 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12130092 327.28 319.00 8.28 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 o
03/22/93 327.28 319.03 8.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
06/14193 3278 318.12 9.16 - - - . - -
07/25/93 12728 318.18 9.10 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
00/23/93 327.28 318.58 8.70 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
12/28/93 327.28 317.38 9.90 <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 0.5 -
03/21/94 327.28 318.03 9.25 <50 1.0 20 0.5 1.9 -
06/07/94 327.28 118.23 9.05 <50 <0.5 <05 . <05 <0.5 -
10/07/94 327.28 318.31 8.97 <50 <0.5 Y <05 <05 -
12/29/94 327,28 318.06 9.22 <50 <05 L1 0.8 27 -
03/06/95 327.28 318,26 9.02 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/14/95 327.28 31847 881 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/14/95 327.28 318.00 9.28 <50 1.0 <05 1.6 <0.5 -
12/16/95 327.28 319.42 7.86 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 150
03/28/96 327.28 318.94 8.34 <0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 53
06/28/96 327.28 318.79 8.49 70 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 92
09/26/96 327.28 318.84 8.44 - - - - - -
12/30/96 327.28 319.10 8.18 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 100
031397 327.28 318.43 8.85 - - - - - .
06/30/97 327.28 318.79 8.49 260 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 330

9-0917.x1s/4385242 2 As of 12/12/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE () (msl) (ft) : (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppbd)
MW-4 {cont)
09/30/97 326.93 318.32 8.61 - - - - - -
12/31/97 326.93 318.40 8.53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 170
04/02/98 326.93 317.98 8.95 - - - - - -
06/29/98 326.93 318.21 8.72 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150
09/16/98 32693 317.59 9.34 - - - - - -
12/23/98 326.93 318.18 8.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 210
03/26/99 326.93 317.79 9.14 <100 <i.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 303
06/25/99 326.93 317.72 9.21 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 228/237"
09/16/99 326.93 317.01 9.92 - - - - - -
12/15199 326.93 318.32 8.61 <50 <05 <05 0.5 <0.5 310
03/07/00 326.93 318.59 8.34 - - - - - -
06/19/00 326.93 318.84 8.09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 370
09/18/00 326.93 31821 8.72 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 326
12/01/00 126.93 318.03 8.90 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 478
03/13/01 326.93 318.96 7.97 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 9.53
06/01/01 326.93 318.62 g.31 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.07
09707/01 326.94 318.49 8.45 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 400
12/05/01 126.94 319.44 7.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 350
03/26/02 326,94 318.96 7.98 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 340
06/14/02 326.94 319.10 7.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 290
09/20/02 326.94 319.66 7.28 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 420 .
12/12/02 326.94 32018 6.76 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 a2’
MW-5
09/16/91 327.82 317.76 10.06 12,000 4,000 29 1,600 92 -
01/22/92 327.82 317.24 10.58 44,000 2,000 320 5,700 2,400 -
03/26/92 327.82 318.64 9.18 39,000 3,200 210 5,700 2,400 -
06/05/92 327.82 317.92 9.90 28,000 3,800 140 4,000 2,000 -
09/23/92 327.82 317.85 997 40,000 2,000 290 2,900 1,800 -
12/30/92 327.82 319.02 8.80 44,000 9,000 190 3,100 1,600 -
03/224/93 327.82 318.49 9.33 43,000 6,500 170 -2,400 2,400 -
90917 x1s/#385242 3 Asof 12/12/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL IV TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE () (msl) () {ppd} _{(ppb) (ppt) (ppb) (ppb) (ppd)
MW-5 (cont)

06/14/93 327.82 318.04 0.78 - - - - - -
07125193 327.82 318.10 9.72 43,000 550 45 2,700 1,100 -
09/23/93 327.82 318.40 9.42 44,000 14,000 640 3,700 1,800 -
12/28/93 327.82 318.15 9.67 56,000 12,000 590 4,100 1,600 -
03/21/94 327.82 318.11 9.71 48,000 12,000 600 4,700 1,600 -
06/07/94 327.82 318.10 9.72 42,000 13,000 480 3,700 1,200 e
10/07/94 327.82 318.27 9.55 15,000 1,100 41 950 T34 -
12129194 327.82 317.90 9.92 45,000 12,000 460 3,600 1,400 -
03106195 327.82 318.50 932 40,000 9,700 210 3,500 700 -
06/14/95 327.82 31841 9.41 42,000 8,000 170 3,700 640 -
09/14/95 327.82 317.30 10.52 26,000 4,100 85 2,000 270 -
12/16/95 327.82 319.48 8.34 35,000 7,300 <0.5 2,900 420 <500
03/28/96 327.82 318.09 9.73 30,000 5,200 160 3,500 600 <250
06/28/96 327.82 318.37 9.45 26,000 4,300 60 2,100 200 680
09/26/96 327.82 317.95 9.87 15,000 2,700 59 1,300 140 400
12/30/96 327.82 318.82 9.00 34,000 4,600 120 2,800 660 310
03113197 327.82 318.33 9.49 13,000 1,900 34 1,300 220 76
06/30/97 327.82 318.19 9.63 11,000 1,800 19 84 94 160
10/01/97 327.82 318.08 9.74 27,000 4,700 120 3,700 330 310
12/31/97 327.82 318.34 9.48 34,000 8,000 130 3,400 3,900 <500
04/02/98 327.82 317.44 10.38 27,000 4,600 65 3,400 270 270
06/29/98 327.82 317.79 10.03 16,000 3,000 <50 1,800 220 290
09/16/98 327.82 318.84 8.98 9,700 2,700 52 1,400 210 <250
12123198 327.82 318.00 9.82 5,100 1,600 18 570 39 130
03/26/99° 327.82 318.26 9.56 25,800 4,410 58.4 2,550 572 137
06/25/99 327.82 INACCESSIBLE - - . . . - -
09/16/99 327.82 317.51 10.31 8,850 1,310 20.3 802 120 155
12/15/99 327.82 317.52 1030 10,000 2,800 33 1,600 160 250
03/07:003 327.82 318.29 9.53 18,700 3,830 95.6 1,900 305 309
oanwoom 327.82 318.90 8.92 1,000 290 34 T <l 14 52
09/13100-3' 327.82 318.18 9.64 924° 205 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 83.]
12/01/00 327.82 318.05 9.77 <50.0 0.878 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00

9-0917.x1s/4385242 4 Asof 121202




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL ID/ TOC GWE DITW TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE - (ft.) (msl) {fr.) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (pph} (ppb)
MW-5 {(cont) _
03/13/01° 327.82 318.67 9.15 333 55.0 0.803 21.8 1.44 2,07
06/01/01° 327.82 317.71 10.11 130° 36 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.81<2.0
09/07/01% 327.82 318.43 9.39 2,600 330 <10 200 12 14
12/05/01 327.82 319.57 8.25 25,000 730 36 2,900 650 <25
03/26/02 327.82 319.44 8.38 25,000 1,500 31 2,100 400 <100
06/14/02 327.82 320.18 7.64 27,000 900 52 2,400 320 <50-
05/20/02 327.82 32045 737 26,000 450 50 2,400 1,100 <100
12/12/02 327.82 320.33 7.49 e . 60 32 1,900 1,100 <50/<2"
MW-6
09/16/91 328.48 317.87 10.61 6,200 1,300 39 550 78 -
01/22/92 32848 318.18 10.30 18,000 2,800 48 2,000 440 -
03/26/92 328.48 318.98 9.50 21,000 3,300 17 2,100 300 -
06/05/92 328.48 318.14 10.34 14,000 2,800 9.2 1,800 270 -
09/23/92 328.48 317.92 10.56 19,000 1,000 40 1,200 230 -
12/30/92 328.48 318.71 9.75 15,000 1,100 <5.0 1,000 77 -~
03/22/93 328.48 319.21 9.27 15,000 1,300 10 770 220 -
06714/93 128.48 318.33 10.15 - - - - - -
07/25/93 328.48 318.23 10.25 6,400 630 <2.5 440 6.0 -
09/23/93 328.48 318.31 10.17 9,500 1,000 23 690 110 -
12/28/93 328.48 317.96 10.52 11,000 890 31 730 48 -
03/21/94 328.48 318.20 10.28 5,700 380 10 270 22 -
06/07/94 328.48 318.20 10.28 5,300 600 44 370 26 -
10/07/94 328.48 318.06 10.42 2,600 270 <5.0 110 <5.0 -
12/29194 328.48 318.23 10.25 4,500 560 6.2 360 <5.0 -
03/06/95 32848 319.12 9.36 4,100 480 15 290 20 -
06/14/95 328.48 318.37 10.11 2,800 180 6.9 110 6.6 -
09/14/95 328.48 318.21 10.27 3,100 370 <0.5 250 <05 -
© 12/16/95 328.48 319.21 9.27 1,900 210 <0.5 76 <0.5 <13
03/28/96 328.48 319.13 9.35 1,000 120 <0.5 64 <0.5 <5.0
06/28/96 328.48 318.70 9.78 950 110 0.8 . 44 <05 22
90917 x1s/#385242 5 As of 12/12/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE () (msl) () (ppb) {(prb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppbh) @pt)
MW.6 {cont)

09/26/96 328.48 319.02 946 1,100 120 1.6 43 <0.5 17
12/30/96 328.48 319.45 9.03 3,200 260 23 120 <0.5 23
03/13/97 328.48 318.76 . 9.72 2,000 250 <05 110 <0.5 <5.0
06/30/97 328.48 318.81 967 470 <035 12 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/01/97 327.82 318.53 9.29 1,500 120 3.4 27 . <05 20
1231797 327.82 317.61 10.21 1,500 79 <25 T8 T <25 <12
04/02/98 327.82 318.86 8.96 760 43 2.3 9.9 = <10 15.
06/29/98 327.82 318.45 9.37 340 29 <2.5 7.1 <25 18
09/16/98 327.82 318.60 9.22 340 18 1.4 5.6 <1.0 18
12/23/98 327.82 317.51 1031 390 54 1.2 0.58 12 15
03/26/99° 327.82 317.91 9.91 1,310 132 18.5 38.5 1.88 19.1
06/25/99 327.82 317.50 10.32 856 374 5.2 10.7 <0.5 <2.0/<5.0"
09/16/99 327.82 317.28 10.54 <50 1.19 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/15/99 327.82 319.33 8.49 1,400 110 <5.0 35 <5.0 37
03/07/00 327.82 318.60 9.22 1,200 97.9 2.16 44.8 <1.25 26
06/15/00° 327.82 318.42 9.40 160" 1.4 0.73 54 2.4 79
09/18/00™* 327.82 317.74 10.08 234° <0.500 1.72 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
12/01/00° 327.82 317.56 10.26 79.5° 1.74 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
03/13/01° 327.82 318.53 9.29 180 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
o06/01/01° 327.82 31724 10.58 280° 4.1 0.62 <0.50 <0.50 25/<2.0°
09/07/01* 127.83 317.92 9.91 1,200 70 <0.50 42 1.9 <25
12/05/01 327.83 319.02 8.81 1,600 45 <20 26 <15 <25
03/26/02 327.83 318.90 8.93 590 6.0 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25
06/14/02 327.83 318.97 8.86 740 15 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
09/20/02 327.83 319.83 8.00 770 98 1.9 0.71 <15 <25
12/12/02 327.83 319.83 8.00 780 5.7 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2’
MW-7

06/17/97 326.37 318.32 8.05 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/97 326.37 318.78 7.59 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/31/97 326.37 318.49 7.8 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25

9-0917.x1s/#385242 6 As of 12/12/02
50




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE () (msl) () {ppb) {(ppb)_ (ppb) (ppb) {gpb) _(pph)
MW.-7 (cont}
04/02/98 326.37 319.06 731 <50 20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/29/98 326.37 318.39 7.98 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/16/98 326.37 318.55 7.82 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/23/98 326.37 318.37 3.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/26/9% 326.37 318.43 7.94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
06/25/99 326.37 318.65 7.72 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 " <05 <20
09/16/99 32637 317.61 8.76 <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <5.0.
12/15/99 32637 31842 7.95 <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/07/00 326.37 319.38 6.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/19/00 326.37 318.64 7.73 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <25
09/18700° 326.37 318.21 8.16 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <5.00
12/01/00 326.37 317.06 3.31 <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 «0.500 <5.00
03/13/01 326.37 318.65 7.72 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 1.10
06/01/01 326.37 31840 7.97 <350 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <251<2.0"
09/07/01 326.37 318.61 1.76 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
12/05/01 326.37 318.9% 7.38 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5
03126/02 32637 318.96 741 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
06/14/02 326.37 31885 7.52 <30 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
09/20/02 326.37 319.65 6.72 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
1212102 326.37 319.18 7.19 <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <1.5 <2.51<2”
MW-8
06/17/97 325.89 31815 7.74 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/30/97 32589 318.16 1.73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/31/97 325.89 318.27 7.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/02/98 325.89 31848 7.41 <50 <0.5 13 0.67 35 <25
06/29/98 32589 317.98 7.91 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/16/98 32589 31842 747 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12723198 325.89 318.28 7.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/26/99 325.89 316.81 9.08 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 50
06/25/99 325.89 31594 995 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
9-0017.x1s/4#385242 7 Asof 12/12/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTRBE
DATE () (msl) () (ppb) (2pb) (ppb) (ppb) (epb) (ppb)
MW-8§ (cont)

09/16/99 32589 316.00 9.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _ <5.0
12/15/99 325.89 317.14 8.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/07/00 325.89 317.11 8.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/19/00 325.89 318.34 1.55 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
09/18/00 325.89 317.64 8.25 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
12/01/00 325.89 31745 8.44 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
03/13/01 325.89 318.32 7.57 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 ~ <0.500 <0.500
06/01/01 325.89 317.97 792 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <2.51<2.0
09/07/01 325.89 318.11 7.78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
12/05/01 325.89 318.57 7.32 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25
03/26/02 325.89 318.18 7.71 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
06/14/02 325.89 318.24 7.65 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
09/20/02 325.89 318.53 736 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <5
12/12/02 325.89 319,00 6.89 <50 <0,50 <.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2’
MW-9

06/20/97 325.73 317.88 7.85 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/01/97 325.73 318.10 7.63 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12131197 325.73 318.53 7.20 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/02/98 325.73 318.52 7.21 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/29/98 325.73 315.31 10.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/16/98 325.73 315.99 9.74 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/23/98 325.73 317.59 8.14 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/26/99 325.73 317.62 8.11 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.0
06/25/99 325.73 318.28 745 <50 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
00/16/99 325.73 316.87 8.86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/15/99 325.73 317.93 7.80 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/07/00 325.73 318.37 7.36 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/19/00 325.73 318.39 7.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50° <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/18/00 325.73 31761 8.12 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
12/01/00 325.73 317.46 .27 <50.0 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00

9-0917 xlsf#385242 8
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
WELL I/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE ) __(msh) (ft.) (zph) {ppt) (ppb) (zpb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-9 (cont)
03/13/01 325.73 318.34 7.39 <500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500
06/01/01 32573 317.92 7.81 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0°
09/07/01 325.73 317.53 8.18 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5
12/05/01 325.73 318.58 7.15 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
03/26/02 325.73 318.47 7.26 <30 <().50 <0.50 «<0.50 <1.5 «2.5
06/14/02 325.73 318.62 7.1 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 T <l <2.5
09/20/02 325.73 318.74 6.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - «1.5 <25
12/12/02 323.73 318.92 6.81 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<21
BAILER BLANK
03/22/93 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/25/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/23/93 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
12128793 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
03/21/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -
TRIP BLANK
06/22/90 - -- - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <(.3 <0.6 -
09/16/91 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/22/92 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/26/92 - - -- <50 <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/05/92 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
09/23/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(0.5 --
12/30/92 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
03/22/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/25/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/23/93 - - -- <50 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <0.5 -
12128193 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/21/94 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/07/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
9-0017 .xIs/#385242 Asof 12/12/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B . T E X MTBE
DATE () (msl) () (ppd) (pph) (ppb} (ppb} (ppb) (ppt)
TRIP BLANK {(cont)

10/07/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/20/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/06/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/14/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/14/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/16/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <25
03/28/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 T <05 <5.0
06/28/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
09/26/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12130696 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03713197 - -- -- <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0
06/30/97 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
10/01/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
1273197 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/02/98 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/29/98 -- - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/16/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/23/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/26/99 -- - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <20
09/16/99 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
12/15/99 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/07/100 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/19/00 - - -- <50 <{.50 <0.50 _ <0.50 <0.50 <25
09/18/00 -- - - <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <5,00
12/01/00 - - - <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
03/13/01 - - - <50.0 <0.500 1.61 <0.500 0.593 <0.500
06/01/01 -- -- - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/07/01 -- - - <30 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25

90217 x1s/#385242 10 As of 12/12/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-0917

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

_VVELL ny TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X - MTBE
DATE () (msl) ) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) (ppd)
QA

12/05/01 - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
03/26/02 an -- -- <50 <0.50 <0,50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5
06/14/2 - - . - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
09/20/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
12/12/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5

9.0917 x1s/#385242 11
As of 12/12/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

ete—r—eee L ———— e —
= — —— e ————

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 19, 2000, were compiled by reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene

(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene

(msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TPH-G = Tatal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {pph) = Parts per billion

! Confirmation run,

?  ORCinstalled.

ORC present in well.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons Ce6-C12.

8 Laboratory report indicates insufficient preservative to reduce sample pH to less than 2, Sample was analyzed within 14 days, but beyond the seventh
day recommended for Benzene, Toluene, Xylenes, and Ethylbenzene.

7 MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

#  Removed ORC from well,

9-0917 xIs/#385242 12 Asof 12/12/02




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
WELL ID DATE TBA MTBE DIPE - ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
' {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
MW-4 06/01/01 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
12/12/02 <100 42 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
MW.5 06/01/01 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
12/12/02 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
| B
} MW-6 06/01/01 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20 <20
| 121202 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 4 <2
1
i MW-7 06/01/01 «20 <20 <20 <2.0 <20 <20 <2.0
‘ 12/12/02 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
MW-8 06/01/01 <20 <20 Q0 <20 <20 <20 <20
12/12/02 <100 <2 e <2 <2 <2 <2
MW-9 06/01/01 <20 <20 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0
1271202 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
—— e — e S ——— —— m—— e —— T
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorocthane

EDB = Ethylene dibromide

{ppb) = Parts per hillion .

9-0917.x1s/#385242 : 14 As of 12/12/02




Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Table 3

Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL ID . DATE Before Purging After Purging
- (mg/L) (mg/L)
MW-4 09/07/01 1.96 -
12/05/01 1.96 -
03/26/02 2.10 -
06/14/02 3.10 -
09/20/02 2.30 -
12/12/02 2,10 -
MW.5 06/19/00 0.65 -
09/18/00 3.59 -
12/01/00 3.76 ~
03/13/01 3.59 -
06/01/01 3.36 -
09/07/01 4.02 -
12/05/01 1.04 -
03/26/02 1.00 -
06/14/02 0.90 -
09/20/02 100 -
12/12/02 110 -
MW-6 06/19/00 5.88 -
09/18/00 4381 -
12/01/00 427 -
03/13/01 412 -
06/01/01 3.84 -
09/07/01 4.26 -
12/05/01 1.26 -
03/26/02 1.30 -
06/14/02 140 -
09/20/02 1.30 -
12/12/02 1.40 -
MW-7 09/07/01 2.04 -
12/05/01 184 —~
03/26/02 2,00 -
06/14/02 2,00 -
09/20/02 2.10 -
12/12/02 2.00 -
MW-8 09/07/01 2.17 -
12/05/01 2.10 -
03/26/02 2.10 -
90917 xls/4385242 15
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Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL ID DATE Before Purging . After Purging
(mg/L) (mg/L)

MW-8 06/14/02 2.00 -
(cont) 05/20/02 2.10 -
: . 12112402 .20 -
MW.9 09/07/01 1.72 -
12/05/01 2.21 -
03/26/02 2.20 -
- 06/14/02 1.90 -
09/20/02 2.00 -
12/12/02 210 -

EXPLANATIONS:

{mg/L) = Milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measured

9-0917 xIsAt385242 16 As of 12/12/02




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
- GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Getiler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of

analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior 1o sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured 10 the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior 1o purging and sampling any wells. '

After water levels are collected and prior 10 sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers.

Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measored a minimum of three times during the purging.
Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the Jaboratory is instructed 10 preserve
the samiple as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory 10 use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20

samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:\Californiaforms\chewvron-SOP. 11-11-02




: (j/" GerTLEr-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: (-1
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: G, }’)_\_
Well ID MW- ¢ Weli Condition: K
Well Diameter 2 in a4=002 1=004 2°=047  3=0.38
Volum “= 0 =0, "= 0. "= (.
Total Depth (;H 75 n Factore(VF] 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 70 t A _
/ 7 ?7 F_Of 7 = 3..DL x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _&_gal.

N Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: _ Time Bailed: {2400 hrs
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer l/ Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth o Walter:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__ 15 fi
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to;,
Start Time (purge):: _ OF A2 Weather Conditions: OV ey T 4 7L
Sample TimeDate: OFS S ! |2-12-0~  Water Color: (e, Odor: __ Al
Purging Flow Rate: >/, o gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ND If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
. Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gel) P (umhosicm) &) {mglL) (mv)
’
_of30 3 2.49¢ [543~ _ 278
o%33 & 4.2% _r554 2.5
0§37 7.5 129 _/34%K 27.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID ¥} CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES )
MW- 4 & xvoaviall YES HOL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBEB021) /7 Tk~ S2@=
- {
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(j/‘_' GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0917

Job Number: 385242

Site Address:

5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: [D-A2-0—
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: G_-;,jfL‘
Well ID MW- S Well Condition: Iy d
. T,
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34=002  1"=004 =047 3=0.38
Total Depth 2379 1 Factor (VF) 4"=066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 5.80
Depth to Water 7.49 &
“).g < xVF 0“ / 7 = ’1} r 70 x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _ﬁ gal.
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: - Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 brs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer L. Depth to Product: ft
Steinless Sleel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water;
Stack Pump - 7 Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:___ =" fi
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos -
] Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): o o0 Weather Conditions: @(/p o 4
Sample Time/Date:  fn g [/ {212~  Water Color: (L7 Odor: } i d <
Purging Flow Rate: - .. gpm. Sediment Description:
Did weli de-water? Ale If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P (wmhosfcm) (CF) (mglL) (mVv)
il
jo {0 3 171 _ 592 1 5.8
o3 _é w A S‘?E 4“4*'
(016G 8¢ 1710 540 2¢-4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. { PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & {> xvoaviel]l  YES HCL LANCASTER _ [TPH-G(8015VBTEX+MTBE(8021)/ 7 ov ). ¥2&0
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciity #2 ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: [ —iF—0~
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: Cr AL
Well ID MW- £ Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter 2 in. =~
Volume W= 002 1=004 =017  3=038
Total Depth 2 530 1 Facior (VF) 42068 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water < OO 1
17 xvE D] ] = _.TV x3(case voume) = Estimated Purge Volume: y )
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer el Depth to Product; f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water: _
Stack Pump Ired Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: Q—- ft
Suction Pump Olher: Visug! Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer  Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer:, gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Oqie Weather Conditions: Ol erie Fed
Sample Time/Date: © 94/ | j2-{2.2> Water Color: e Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: =/ a gpm. Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? NI If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Veolume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhosicm) CF) {mgfL) (mv)
(4
[ONEaY, 3 7.5% _ 397 25.9
0723 e . 49 40 26,/
O 7L 9 7.4%X 24y 2¢.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- (o {s xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _ [TPH-G(BO1SYBTEX+MTBE(8021) / 70 e © 300
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WE'LL. MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: IQA 2/ D™
City: Pleasanton, CA = | Sampler: G. |
Well ID MW.7 Well Condition: 144
Well Diameter 2 in.
: Volume J4™= 0,02 1= 0.04 2"= 0,17 3=0.38
Total Depth 3.8.0571. Factor (VF) =066 5'=1.02 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 749 #®
. _{_&8&?_ xVF _ O —) = _g.f q %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _6_._:_ gal.

. Time Started; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: - . Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer t/ Depth 10 Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler:
Stack Purmp - i Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: o ft
Suction Purmp E— Other: T | visual Confirmation/Descriplion:
Gruru:ffos —_——— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amit Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): & Z ft f Weather Conditions: Crrester< "L

Sample Time/Date: & O / [2d>.o Water Color: ( éﬁﬂz Odor: _ MN\p

Purging Flow Rate: £~/ & gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? N ) If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volumne H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P {umhosicm) ) {mg/L) (mVv)
1.0
o3 e £ 2 225 434 87,
052 4 73/ 9 %A 275
0155 _ 4.5 WY ¢35 7L
LABORATORY iNFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 2 {> xvoavisl]  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8021)/ 7 Owlis 82Go
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Gerrier-Rvan Inc. -

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: {2 Ar‘z/o-:
City: Pleasanton, CA " Sampler: G, fLL
Well ID MW- & Well Condition: oK
Well Diameter 2 in. o o P
Vol 3d™= 0. "= D. = 0.17 = 0.
Total Depth JJS’ / Fa;’f,':e{w, 4"= 066 5'=1.02 6= 150 12*= 5.80
Depth to Water (.89

15.6Y xwr_ O, { 7 = A6 6 x3 (case volume) = Estimaled Purge Volume: i gal.

. Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Baiied: (2400 trs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer i/ Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Walter:
Stack Pump L~ Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: S ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
ndi
Gru _OS Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. Aml Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
— —
Starl Time (purge): Q@ﬁ' g Weather Conditions: OV Ces ’J—

Sample Time/Date: @79_8 ! {D.[2-6~ Water Color: C&ﬂy Odor: _ Mo
Purging Flow Rate: 2~/ o gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ﬂ o If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhosfcm) ) {mg/L) (mv)
' 2.2
Qles 2.9 728 3@ 21,3
oTio 5 7.9 X9\ 21S
oTL> ¥ 74a _EF5 2<
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- > xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPR-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8021)/ 7@‘* $26°
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0917

Job Number: 385242

Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: [3/[;/@«
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: ...
Well ID MW- 9 Well Condition: oK
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4"= .02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.28
Total Depth (7.7( & Factor (VF) 4=086 5=102 6= 150 12 580
Depth to Water B
2.9 wi_ Ol 7 = 9" 5 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Q. 5 gal.
i i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs
Disposable Baller l £ Disposable Bailer ;/ Depth to Product;, ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: 'Q" ft
Suetion Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos -
o . Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
ther. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transierred to:
Start Time (purge): Qgé /S Weather Conditions: OCeyex 5’1’

Sample Time/Date: OES0O!/ [’;‘A 0_/@-« Water Color:

C&/fﬁ

QOdor: & 3

Purging Flow Rate: . gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? E;‘D If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {trmhosfom) &) (mg/L} (mv)
A, |
oCds a2 7,19 [ 22) 21
SR T i 7l 209 274
o%3a 6.5 715 200 A7y
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- < {2 xvoavial]|  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

<I>LancaSter Laboratories ‘ ‘ Q ! 2 Sampreo; 5 9“({,5;?%2{;“_’4 ';5‘;““? SCR#: ?'5’3‘4 q L‘l 7

' °e \ 2,- ] L) DZJ —_ OO (3 Analyses Requested
A Preservation Codes Praservative Codes
Facility #;__9-0917 _ Job #385242 Global ID#T0600100345| Matrix 7 ¥ H = HCl T = Thiosulfate
= B = NaCOH
Site Address: 5280 HOPYARD ROAD PLEASANTON, CA g g= E:'s%‘ o= o?her
Chevron PM: __KS Lead ConsultantDelta/G-R o P " g :é? T3 7 vaive reporting needed
. . o u k=
Consultant/Office: WWM § g % 5 % % | gotf;tl I.)n':af; rloa\;esgt é';'f::é'.?ﬁd';“""“
Consultant Prj. Mgr..Deanna L.-Harding— (Deanna@geinc.con 1) oo % 0 o EI wils 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Ph‘one #925.551.7555  Fax # __ 925.551.7899 - 3 g & | P § £3 Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: Q " ?Q % £v? % EI ':E, E § § § g |0 : [] Confirm all hits by 8260
Service Order #: _ CINon SAR: _ o 8 5 ‘é Z |$ § § = § g [CJRun ____oxy s on highest hit
Date Tme | @ § HAERS g o zlE8 %3 CJRun ___oxysonall hits
[Sample Identification Collected | Coliscted [ m o 3
QA ’_7_7// - % Y Comments / Remarks
-9 o855 P P<] [ eIXIX
M -5 fo4o Xl 16
Mu - 094/ Xl 16
Wil -2 o310 <
Mw-8 —To128 X | IXI &
Mw-a9 | /| o @solX] & ! \
Ralinguished by; Date | Time Rawbv?'ﬁy\ / Dat Time
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) DA [2-134% | \ A y
@ 72 hour 48 hour Relinquished by: Date | Time I?[ ved i’ ! Ddte” | Tima
24 hour 4 day 5 day . % 3 ,{,'rgg.t}/ﬂo /Vlf‘i’d 12fer2 | /100
Data Package Options (please cirdle i required) flir@.llshed K: : } ll5 [&ﬂ_ Time Reoen.-?i lo Date Time
8a Z_, _
gc S':IT;;:': Data) Tl:ly'é.;;lt_l-:;:ﬂerable not needed Relinquished by Commercial Ca@r? '536 Received Drm ,Z IM Tim_e
v;‘:(ancm UPS FedEx ther ?\;i Yyl W / / W;)&Q
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt Z 2 Custody SeaI"T:ltact? 4/ Yes

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 3480 Rev. 7/30/01

Coples: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratorles, The pink copy should be retained by the client.




Lapcaster

Laboratories

SAMPLE GROUP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Fike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

~ Anolysis Report

The sample group for this submiltal is 834947, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, December
17, 2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description

QA-T-021212

MW-4-W-021212
MW-5-W-021212
MW-6-W-021212
MW-7-W-021212
MW-8-W-021212
MW-9-W-021212

1 COPY TO

NA Water
Grab  Water
Grab Water
Grab Water
Grab  Water
Grab  Water
Grab  Waier
Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respecifully Submitted,

:5£§',_;

Hobest

R Mellinger

Lancaster Labs Number
3963186
3963187
3963188
3963189
3963190
3963191
3963192

Attn: Deanna L. Harding

8r Chemist/Coordinator

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
MEMEE -
D PO Box 12425
Lancastet, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 10/2/02




CASE NARRATIVE

Prepared For:

Karen Streich
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
L 4310
San Ramon, CA 94583-0504

Prepared By:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 834947. Samples arrived at the laboratory
on Tuesday, December 17, 2002,

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are
indicated on the laboratory chronicles.

COMMENTS

The MW-4, MW-7, MW-8, and MW-9 vials from Facility 90917 submitted for the
oxygenate analysis by SW-846 8260 did not have a pH < 2 at the time of the
analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the
laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt.



 Analysis Report

_ancaster
V' Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW
Collected:12/12/2002 00:00

Submitted: 12/17/2002 10:10
Reported: 01/01/2003 at 02:12
Discard: 02/01/2003
QA-T-021212 NA
Facility# 90917 Job# 385242
$280 Hopyard-Pleasanton  T0600100345 QA

Water

3963186

GRD

Page 1 of 1
Account Number: 10905
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramcn CA 294583

As Received

CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Mumber Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01729 TFH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRQ does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A gite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benhzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/1 i
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l i
A pite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS5/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch lewvel.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho, Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Pactor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasocline 12/20/2002 06:00 Linda C Pape 1
Method
DB214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-B46 B021B 12/20/2002 06:00 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep EW-B46 5030B 12/20/2002 06:00 Linda ¢ Pape n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign Ly £3raedes target detection limit

N.D.=Not dejgcieqsisoi o 2s2ht Retpliamgiksmit

PO Box 12

A\_ Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

m— s mmmA Pl WA AR s Asma




W

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3563187
Collected:12/12/2002 08:55 by GR Account Number: 10905
A
Submitted: 12/17/2002 10:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/01/2003 at 02:12 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 02/01/2003 San Ramcon CA 94583
MW-4-W-021212 Grab Water
Facility$# 90917 Job# 385242 GRD
5280 Hopyard-Pleasanton TO600100345 MW-4
HP-04
As Received
CAT. AB Received Method Pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS NHumber Result Detection Onits Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRQO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé in-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A gite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 ETEX, MTBE (B021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 vl
oo777 Toluene 108-8B8-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 16324-04-4 43 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01595 Oxygenates by B260B
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 az. 2. ug/l - 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether - 108-20-3 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alecohol 75-65-0 N.D. 100. ug/1l 1
05402 1,2-Pichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05412 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. Z. ug/1 1

The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
apprepriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 6.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

#=Laboratory MethodDetectjgn Limit gxegeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not dejgrted.aLqr @owﬂn&mﬁiﬂgiﬁmil

PO Box 12425
A Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

i\
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ql Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 396318
Collected:12/12/2002 08:55 by GR
Submitted: 12/17/2002 10:10

Reported: 01/01/2003 at 02:12
Discard: 02/01/2003

MW-4-W-021212 Grab Water

Facility# 50917 Job# 385242

5280 Hopvard-Pleasanton T0600100345 MW-4

HP- 04

CAT

No. Analyeis Name Method

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021) SW-846 8021B

01555 Oxygenates by B260B SW-846 8260B

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B

#=Laboratory MethodDetectigp L dmil-gzracded farget detection limit
N.D.=Not dejgiedabqe ﬁo%%ﬂﬁﬁgﬂhﬁdgiﬁ mit

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

A g e g gL ep gy 8 g wh g o

i _’__ffl__:,'Analys_is_'Report. |

Page 2 of 2
7
Account Number: 10905
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon RdA L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
GRD
Analysis
Triald4 Date and Time Analyst

1

b

12/20/2002 07:40 Linda C Pape

12/20/2002 07:40 Linda ¢ Pape
12/24/2002 22:33 John B Kiser
12/20/2002 07:40 Linda C Pape
12/24/2002 22:33 John B Kiser

Dilution
Factor

1

I S
B oW




~ Analysis Report

4' L ancaster
V' Laboratories

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3563188
Collected:12/12/2002 10:40 by GR Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 12/17/2002 10:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/01/2003 at 02:12 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 02/01/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-5-W-021212 Grab Water :
Facility# 90517 Job#t 385242 GRD
5280 Hopyard-Pleasanton TO600100345 MW-5
HP-05
Ar Received
CAT- As Received Method Dilution
NHo. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 23,000. 250. ug/l 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane}) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
oB214 BTEX, MTBE (B021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 260. 1.0 ug/1 s
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 32. 1.0 ug/1 5
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,900. 1.0 ug/1 5
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 1,100, 3.0 ug/1l 5
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether | 1634-04-4 N.D. # 50. ug/1 5
b site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LOS/LCSD
was performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for the compound listed below. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
" Methyl t-butyl ether.
01595 Oxygenates by B260B
62010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2. ug/1l 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02013 EBthyl t-butyl ether €37-92-3 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 75=-65-0 N.D. 100. ug/l 1
05402 1, 2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05412 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 M.D. 2. ug/l 1

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#=Laboratory MethodDetectigp Limit.gsraeded karget detection limit
N.D.=Not d wmuaegnm‘n ikgmit
b RO PO Box 12425 ghami
L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

N ——— er e mmAA Fo... T4 FEC WO



e Andly_sis Report

_ancaster

¥ Laboratories

Page 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3963188

Collected:12/12/2002 10:40

Submitted: 12/17/2002 10:10

Reported:

Discard: 02/01/2003

MW-5-W-021212
Facility# 90917
5280 Hopyard-Pleasanton

HP-05

CAT
Ho.
01729

0B214
01595
01146
01163

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX, MTBE (8021)
Oxygenates by 8260B
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOR Water Prep

01/01/2003 at 02:12

'by GR Account Number: 103905
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Grab Water
Job# 385242 GRD
T0600100345 MW-5

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis
Methad Trial# Date and Time Analyst
N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/20/2002 08:47 Linda C Pape

Method

SW-846 8021B
SW-B46 B260B
SW-B46 SO0O30B
5W-846 5030B

12/20/2002 08:47 Linda C Pape
12/26/2002 14:45 Susan McMahon-Luu
12/20/2002 08:47 Linda C Pape
12/26/2002 14:45 Susan McMahon-Luu

HoH e

=] aboratory MethodDetectigndigriipyaasdes karget detection limit

N.D.=Not dejgcie i alyo W 2hd Religlaivig isimit

A Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

- o 4T rOc NN ro

.- 4 CTE IEDA

of 2

Dilution
Factor

5

83w
® o




Lancaster

4

' Analysis Report

Laboratories

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3963189
Collected:12/12/2002 09:41 by GR Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 12/17/2002 10:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/01/2003 at 02:12 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 02/01/2003 San Ramon CA 54583
MW-6-W-021212 Grab Water
Facility# 90917 Job# 385242 GRD
5280 Hopyard-Pleasanton TO600100345 MW-6
HP-0&
As Received
CRT - As Regeived Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01722 TPB-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRDO - Waters n.a. 780 . 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does ncot include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0R214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
Q0776 Benzene 71-43-2 5.7 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
Q0778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
80779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 W.D. 2.5 ug/1l 1
Ak site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01595 Oxygenates by 8260B
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 ¥N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 100. ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 4. 2. ug/l 1
05412 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst
01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUPFT Gasoline 1 12/20/2002 01:17 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-B46 B021B 1 12/20/2002 01:17 Melissa D Mann 1
1595 Oxygenates by 82608 SW-846 8260B 1 12/26/2002 13:0¢ Susan McMahon-Luu 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limitxssered target detection limit
N.D.=Not demqgowmuwmdgikémit

PO Box 12425
AN

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

Dilutien
Factor



Lancaster
Laboratories

4

Lancaster Laboratoriesg Sample No. WW 396318%

Collected:12/12/2002 09:41 by GR

ol

Submitted: 12/17/2002 10:10
Reported: 01/01/2003 at 02:12
Discard: 02/01/2003
MW-6-W-021212 Grab
Facility# 90917 Job# 385242
5280 Hopyard-Pleasanton TO600D100345 MW-6

Water
GRD

HP-06
01148 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1

#=Laboratory MethodDeteciiapbdmit £xeagded target detection limit
N.D.=Not dejgcted fb0E \Elﬁdﬁe‘gdhi# ddmit
otde 3o PO Box 12425 gikami

J%:IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

TEPERRIINN Eav: T17.RGA.TRR

" Analysis Report

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10205
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 54583

12/20/2002 01:17
12/26/2002 13:00

Melissa D Mann

Susan McMahon-Luu n

-




| Analys:s Report

«l | ancaster, -
V' Laboratories

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3963150
Collected:12/12/2002 08:10 by GR Account Number: 10905
b
Submitted: 12/17/2002 10:10 ' ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/01/2003 at 02:12 6001 Becllinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 02/01/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-7-W-021212 Grab Water
Facility# 20917 Job# 385242 GRD
5280 Hopyard-Pleasanton TO600100345 MW-7
HP-07
Ag Received
CAT - As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inelude MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C§ (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MIBE {(B021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ua/l 1
00777 Toluene 1068-88-3 N.D. 0.50¢ ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. h LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01595 Oxygenates by B260B
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 H.D. 2. ug/1 1
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 H.D. 2. ug/1l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 ¥.D. 2. ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 2. ug/1 i
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 15-65-0 N.D. 100. ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichlerocethane 107-06-2 H.D. 2. ug/1 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 H.D. 2. ug/l 1

The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the velatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt. The pR of this sample was pH = 6.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign Limit sxesered target detection limit
N.D.=Not dejgcieq, 4,0 ghomzhodiepartiapikamit
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3963190

Collected:12/12/2002 08:10 by GR Account Number: 10905

Submitted: 12/17/2002 10:10 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 01/01/2003 at 02:12 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Digcard: 02/01/2003 San Ramon CA 94583

MW-7-W-021212 Grab Water

Facility# 90817 Jobi# 385242 GRD

5280 Hopyard-Pleasanton T0O600100345 MW-7

HP-07

CAT Analysis Dilution

No. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/20/2002 01:50 Melissa D Mann 1
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE ({8021} SW-B46 BO21B 1 12/20/2002 01:50 Melissa D Mann 1

01545 Oxygenates by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 12/24/2002 23:00 John B Kiser 1

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-848 S030B 1 12/20/2002 01:50 Melissa D Mann n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 12/24/2002 23:00 John B Kiser n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectignlimit-gsasededdarget detection limit
N.D.=Not dejgciefyabQe 30 22m Ryt Filsmit

PO Box 12425

/}QIL Lancastes, PA 17605-2425
- TAT_RRA.2IMN Fav: 717-RRR.-JART
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 39631581
Collected:12/12/2002 07:28 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/17/2002 10:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/01/2003 at 02:12 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 02/01/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-8-Ww-021212 Grab Water
Facility$# 90917 Job# 385242 GRD
5280 Hopyard-Pleasanton TO600100345 MW-8
HP-08
As Received
CAT- As Received Method Dilution
¥No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRC - Watexs n-a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the ¢ (n-hexane} TPH-GRC range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LOS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precigion and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 C ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-B8-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. Q.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
2 site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a hatch level.
01595 Oxygenates by 8260B
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 N.D 2. ug/1 1
02011 di-isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D 2, ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-52-3 N.D 2. ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ethex 994-05-8 N.D 2. ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alccheol 75-65-0 N.D. 100. ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 2. ug/l 1

The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 6.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

#=Laboratory MethodDetectignJ.imit.g3crededivarget detection limit
N.D.=Not dejgglegyabQE ghovdzhti " agika mit
PO Box 124,

A & Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
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Lancagter Laboratories Sample Ro. WW 3963191
Collected:12/12/2002 07:28 " by GR Account Number: 10905

N
Submitted: 12/17/2002 10:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/01/2003 at 02:12 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 02/01/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-8-W-021212 Grab Water
Facility$# 920917 Job#f 385242 GRD
5280 Hopyard-Pleasanton T0600100345 MW-B
HP-08
CAT g Analygis Dilution
No. Analysisa Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. Ch LUFT Gasoline 1 12/20/2002 02:24 Melissa D Mann 1

Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021} SW-846 BO21EB 1 12/20/2002 02:24 Melissa D Mann 1
01595 Oxygenates by 8260B SW-84€ B260B 1 12/24/2002 23:26 John B Kiser 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/20/2002 02:24 Melissa D Mann n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/24/2002 23:26 John B Kiser n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectianchmit-escaaded karget detection limit
N.D.=Not d MRapIs s mit
eﬂﬁ%@ﬂn%’i&ﬁmﬁﬁ SRR Fiksmi
¥ Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

4' Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Collected:12/12/2002 06:50 by GR
. .W

Submitted: 12/17/2002 10:10

Reported: 01/01/2003 at 02:13

Dizgcard: 02/01/2003

MW-9-W-021212 Grab Water

Facility# 90917 Job# 385242 GRD
§280 Hopyard-Fleasanton T0600100345 MW-9
HP-0%
A Received
CAT- Ag Received Method ) Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - WHaters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or cother
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 10B-88-3 N.D. 4.50 ug/1l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 K.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCB/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01595 Oxygenates by 8260R
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 H.D. 2. ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether : 108-20-3 N.D. 2. ug/1l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 n.D. 2. ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D, 2. ug/l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 100. ug/l 1
05402 1,2-Dichlorocethane 107-06-~2 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05412 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 2. . ug/l 1

The vial submitted for wvolatile analysis did not

Page 1 of 2

3963192

Account Number: 10905
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

have a pH <« 2 at the time

of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analyteg, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample

receipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 6.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

#=Laboratory MethodDetectignJimite3seededtarget detection limit
N.D.=Not deggiethas ¢ phovetieRepsatiagileimil

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

Collected:12/12/2002 06:50

Submitted: 12/17/2002 10:10
Reported: 01/01/2003 at 02:13

<<m' | ancaster

Laboratories

Discard: 02/01/2003
MW-9-W-021212

Facility# 90917
5280 Hopyard-Pleasanton

HP-02
CAT
No.
01729

08214
01595
01146
01163

#=Laboratory MethodDetectianLsmi-nseaedeg karget detection limit

Analyeis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX, MTBE (BQZ21)
Oxygenates by 8260B
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Job# 385242

WHW

by GR

T0600100345

Method

N. CA LUFT Gasoline

Method
SW-546-
SW-846
SW-846
SW-B846

N.D.=Not defke ook dpo e thbaRaila Fikimit

Water

B021B
B260B
50308
5030B

M:I L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
& o TITARRIZN Rawv T1T.RRAR-7AR1

MW-9

LT Analysrs Report

GRD

Page2o0f2

Account Number: 10505

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Analysie Dilution
Trial#§ Date and Time Analyst Factor
1 12/20/2002 08:14 Linda C Pape 1
1 12/20/2002 08:14 Linda C Pape 1
1 12/24/2002 23:52 John B Kiser 1
1 12/20/2002 08:14 Linda C Pape n.a.
1 12/24/2002 23:52 John B Kiser n.a.
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Quality Control Summary

'
'

Client Name: ChevronTexaco “‘
Reported: 01/01/03 at 02:13 AM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report Les LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysig Name Result MDL Units %REC AREC Limits
Batch number: 02353A53A Sample number (s) : 3963189-3963191
Benzens N.D. 2 ug/l 87 88 80-118
Toluene N.D. .2 ug/1 94 96 82-119
Ethylbenzene H.D. .2 ug/l 8% ag 81-119
Total Xylenes N.D. .6 ug/1l 87 91 82-120
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. .3 ug/1 89 87 79-127
TFH-GRS - Waters H.D. 50. ug/l 95 103 T4=-116
Batch number: 02353A53B sample number {a): 3963186-3963188,3963152
Benzene N.D. .2 ug/l a7 88 80-118
Toluene N.D. 2 ug/l 94 96 82-119
Ethylbenzene N.D. .2 ug/l 89 89 81-119
Total Xylenes N.D. .6 ug/1l a7 91 82-120
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. .3 ug/l 89 87 79-127
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 29 103 74-116
Batch number: NOZ235B1AA sample number{s}: 1963187,3963190-3963192
Methyl t-butyl ether N.D. .5 ug/l 103 77-127
di-Isopropyl ether R.D. .5 ug/1 101 T4-125
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. .5 ug/1 102 74-120
t-hmyl methyl ether N.D. .5 ug/1 101 71-114
t-Butyl alcchol N.D. 5. ug/1 100 59-139
1,2-Dichloroethane N.D. .5 ug/l 109 77-132
1, 2-Dibromoethane N.D, .5 ug/l 103 81-114
Batch number: N023591AB Sample number (s) : 3%63188-39631839
Methyl t-butyl ethexr N.D. .5 ug/l 100 77-127
di-Isopropyl ether N.D. .5 ug/l 97 74-125
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. .5 ug/1 97 74-120
t-Amyl methyl ether N.D. .5 ug/1 96 71-114
t-Butyl alcchol N.D. 5. ug/1 94 55-139
1,2-Dichloroethane H.D. .5 ug/1 105 77-132
1,2-Dibromoethane N.D. .5 ug/l 99 81-114
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MS5D MS /MSD RFD BEG DUP

analysis Name %REC $REC Limite RPD MAX Cong Conc
Batch number: 02353A53A Sample number (s}: 3963189-3963191
Benzene 98 83-130
Toluene 101 87-129
Ethylbenzene L] 86-133
Total Xylenes 97 86-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 54 66-140.
TPH-GRO - Waters 108 74-132
Batch number: 02353A53B Sample number (s): 3963186-3963188,3963192
Benzene 9B 83-130
Toluene 101 B7-129
Ethylbenzene 98 86-133
Total Xylenes 97 86-132

*_ Quiside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five limes the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Ing.
2425 New Holland Pike
M N D PO Box 12425
AN Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

Group Number: 834347

WO

W okt

Page 1 of 3

RPD Max

30
30
30
30
3o
30

30
k1
i0
30
30
30

Dup
RPD
Hax




. Analysis Report
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Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 834947
Reported: 01/01/03 at 02:13 aM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MED MS/MED RPD BRG DUP DUp Dup
RPD
Analysis Rame SREC LREC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 94 66-140
TPH-GRO - Waters 108 74-132
Batch number: N023581AR Sample number (s): 3963187,39631%0-3963192
Methyl t-butyl ether 104 102 £9-134 2 a0
di-Isopropyl ether 103 101 68-133 2 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 103 101 73-123 2 ao
t-Amyl methyl ether 101 59 69-118 2 30
t-Butyl alcchal 100 96 £1-148 5 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 112 110 73-136 2 30
1, 2-Dibromcethane 102 100 T8-120 2 30
Batch number: N0235%1AB Sample number (g} : 39631BB-3963189
Methyl t-butyl ether 100 103 69-134 2 an
di-Isopropyl ether 100 102 68-133 3 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 97 98 73-123 1 a0
t-Amyl methyl ether 97 99 69-118 2 30
t-Butyl alcohol o3 94 51-148 1 30
1, 2-Dichloroethane 108 109 73-136 1 30
1,2-Dibromoethane 99 101 78-1Z20 2 30
Surrogate Quality Control
RAnalysis Wame: BTEX, MTBE {8021)
Batch numberx: 02353A53A
Trifluerctoluene-F Triflucrotoluene-P
31963189 108 101
3962190 102 96
3963191 100 85
Blank 97 S7
LCS 101 96
LCSD 102 96
MS 102 101
Limicse: 57-146 71-130
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (B021)
Batch number: 02353A53B
Trifluorctoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
3963186 26 97
3963187 97 85
3963188 121 117
3883192 87 96
Blank S8 25
LCS 101 26
LCSD 102 =1
MS 102 101
Limits: 57-148 71-130
*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
Lancaster Laboratosies, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
MCMBER PO Box 12425
A Lancaster, PA 76052425 .




;f*;fﬁ-f;}QIiéﬂﬂf$iS?f?ﬁ?ﬁ)()rf_

(l L ancaster
V' Laboratories

Page 3 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 834947
Reported: 01/01/03 at 02:13 AM
Surrogate Quality Control
Analysis Name: Oxydgenates by B260B
Batch number: N0O23581RA
Dibromofluoromethane 1, 2-Dichloxoethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4 -Bromofluorcbenzene
3963187 99 97 96 94
39631940 99 96 a7 94
3563191 99 97 96 94
39631952 59 97 96 a4
Blank 97 895 a7 94
LCs - 96 95 98 99
M5 a7 94 98 28
M5D 58 96 97 98
Limits: B6-118 80~-120 88-110 - 86-115
Analysis Name: Oxygenates by B260B
Batch number: N023591AB
Pibromofluoromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromoflucrobenzene
3963188 55 93 57 99
3983189 99 . %6 _ 96 96
Blank 100 96 85 95
LCS 97 94 a8 95
MS 98 96 98 95
MSD a7 96 97 a9
Limits: 86-118 80-120 858-110 B6-11%

*- Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{(2) The background resuli was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holiand Pike
A\ La[nc_a_sser PA 12505-2425



